
 
 

23 November 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 15.11.17 

 

 

 

Planning Advisory Committee  
 

 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Mrs. Hunter; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton   
Cllrs. C. Barnes, Dr. Canet, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, Horwood, McGregor, 
Mrs. Morris, Parson and Piper 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 22 June 2017, as a correct 
record. 
 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interest not already registered. 
 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meetings (if any)     
 

4. Update from Portfolio Holder     
 

5. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 
(if any)  
 

   
 

6. Budget 2018/19: Service Dashboards and 
Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAS)  

(Pages 5 - 28) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

7. Pre-application advice fees  (Pages 29 - 34) Carol Humphrey 
Tel: 01732227361 
 

8. Local Plan - issues and options - consultation 
update  

(Pages 35 - 92) Hannah Gooden  
Tel: 01732 227178 
 

9. Work Plan  (Pages 93 - 94)   
 
 
 
 



 
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



5 
 

PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Mrs. Hunter (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, Horwood, McGregor, 

Mrs. Morris, Parson and Piper  
 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr.C. Barnes 
 

 
 
11. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Advisory Committee held 
on 16 May 2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record, subject to the correction of a typographical error on the fifth line of 
Minute 6, amending ‘form’ to ‘from’.  

 

12. Declarations of Interest  
 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  
 

13. Actions from Previous Meetings  
 

There were none.  
 

14. Update from Portfolio Holder  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning, reported that he would be attending Scrutiny 
Committee on 4 July 2017 and summarised some of the main topics he would raise:  
 

• Sevenoaks District Council’s planning department was the busiest in Kent 
with 2191 applications received in the year to December 2016; 

• the Council also approve the lowest number of applications at 88%;  

• 100% of major applications were determined within 13 weeks. 88% of minor 
applications were determined within 8 weeks; 

• planning appeals dismissed were below the 75% target at 65% in 2016. In 
number terms, 82 appeals were lodged which was only 4% of applications; 

• the Enforcement team were going through a transition period and were 
currently managed by the Development Manager; and 

• the Local Plan and Local list were progressing, and in particular the Local 
Plan would be discussed in more detail later in the meeting.   

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Planning Advisory Committee - 22 June 2017 

6 

 

In response to a question, Members were advised that following the Grenfell Tower 
disaster, the Council was working with Kent Fire and Rescue Service and the DCLG 
to identify buildings which had similar cladding.  As the Council did not own any 
housing stock, work with the Housing Association partners was also being carried 
out.   
 
15. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
The Chairman allowed reading time for Members to consider the tabled 
supplementary agendas.  
 

Members noted the referral from Cabinet which requested the Advisory Committee 
provide a more detailed recommendation on a model for the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Spending Board similar to that applicable to the current 
Development Control Committee.  The Planning Policy Team Leader advised that 
she had drafted a note which designed to assist members of the Planning Advisory 
Committee. This note made the following suggestions:  an explanation of the 
benefits for the proposed change in committee set up from a ‘pool’ style 
committee to a fixed committee and also details on the role of members and 
members conduct and a potential speaking protocol both based on part 7 of the 
Council’s constitution.  
 
Members discussed a fixed membership of 19 members, which mirrored the same 
number of Development Control Committee. Members asked questions of 
clarification. In response Members were advised that the decision of the monetary 
allocations would be decided once all of the bids had been heard. This would 
include those that did not have any registered speakers as Officers would still 
introduce the item. A concern was expressed that there could be conflicts of 
interests with bids being within Members wards of towns and therefore wording in 
the protocol needed to reflect the whole district.  
 
Members discussed how often the Board would meet and whether there would be a 
financial threshold before a meeting was scheduled to meet.  
 
It was moved by the Chairman that it be recommended to Cabinet that the CIL 
Spending Board have a fixed membership of 19 Members and that Officers be 
delegated authority to finalise a draft protocol in consultation with the Chairman, 
Vice Chairman, Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Chairman of the CIL spending 
Board and that this be referred to Governance Committee and recommended to 
Cabinet.  
 
The motion was put to the vote and it was 
 

Resolved: That  
 

a) Officers be delegated authority to finalise a draft CIL spending Board 
protocol in consultation with the Chairman, Vice Chairman, Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and Chairman of the CIL spending board; 

 
b) the draft protocol be referred to Governance Committee;  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Planning Advisory Committee - 22 June 2017 

7 

 

 
c) it be recommended to Cabinet that the CIL Spending Board consist of a 

fixed membership of 19 Members; and 
 
d) the draft protocol be recommended to Cabinet.   

 
16. Housing Strategy 2017  

 
The Housing Policy Manager introduced a report which presented the findings of 
the recent public consultation on the new Draft Housing Strategy. The strategy set 
out a series of strategic priorities, many updated from the previous housing 
strategy, under the following three headings: providing a good mix of decent and 
affordable housing across tenures; Improving the quality and use of existing 
housing stock; and meeting the needs of vulnerable and low income households.  
 

Public Sector Equality Duty  
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet to recommend to Council to 
approve the Draft Housing Strategy. 
 

17. Local Plan Issues and Options  
 

The Chairman had agreed to exercise her discretion and allowed a member of the 
public to address the Committee.  
 

The Strategic Planning Manager presented a report detailing the Issues and Options 
document which represented the first public consultation in the process of 
preparing a new Local Plan to replace the adopted Core Strategy 2011 and 
Allocations and Development Management Plan 2015. The document reflected 
other strategic documents of the Council in particular, the Corporate Plan, 
Community Plan and the housing and economic development strategies. Evidence 
for the consultation had been assembled over a two year period. An eight week 
consultation will be followed by a period when responses would be assessed and a 
draft Local Plan prepared for further public consultation.  
 
Members discussed how the Place-Making areas would work and sustainability and 
infrastructure requirements for the District. In response to concerns raised 
Members were advised that the consultation would provide views of the public, 
secondary schools and stakeholders and a special edition of InShape in August 
would provide an easy to read non-technical summary of the Issues and Options 
document inviting a public response.  
 
Public Sector Equality Duty  
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Planning Advisory Committee - 22 June 2017 

8 

 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Sevenoaks District 
Local Plan 2015 – 2035 Issues and Options document be agreed for public 
consultation.  

 
18. Work Plan  

 
The work plan was noted. It was agreed that the Local Plan Update would include 
the key milestones and that the consultation response would be added to the 23 
November 2017 meeting. It was discussed when the next Local List would be 
brought to the meeting.  

 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.27 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

BUDGET 2018/19: SERVICE DASHBOARDS AND SERVICE CHANGE IMPACT 
ASSESSMENTS (SCIAS) 

Planning Advisory Committee – 23 November 2017 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status For Decision 

Also considered by Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee 
– 3 October 2017 

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee – 5 October 
2017 

Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 10 October 2017 

Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 17 
October 2017 

Direct and Trading Advisory Committee – 2 November 2017 

Finance Advisory Committee – 14 November 2017 

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: This report sets out updates to the 2018/19 budget within the 
existing framework of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presents 
proposals that have been identified which need to be considered, together with 
further suggestions made by the Advisory Committees, before finalising the budget 
for 2018/19. 

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with Cabinet, 
it is proposed that the Council continues to set a revenue budget which assumes no 
funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant or New Homes 
Bonus. This will result in the Council continuing to be financially self-sufficient as 
set out in its Corporate Plan. 

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-year 
period, whilst also increasing the Council’s ability to be sustainable beyond that 
time, a savings requirement of £100,000 per annum is included.  

Other pressures, such as the public sector pay award, may result in a requirement 
for further savings.  Officers will continue to monitor these pressures and report 
the latest position to Cabinet in December. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. John Scholey 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham,  Ext. 7153 

Veronica Wilson, Ext. 7436 

Recommendation to each Advisory Committee:   

(a) Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings proposals identified in 
Appendix D applicable to this Advisory Committee. 

(b) Advise Cabinet with further suggestions for growth and savings applicable to 
this Advisory Committee. 

Reason for recommendation: It is important that the views of the Advisory 
Committees are taken into account in the budget process to ensure that the 
Council’s resources are used in the most suitable manner. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s financial strategy 
[...]
ntenance Reserve would be moved to the 
Financial Plan Reserve and used over the initial 10-year period.  Any asset 
maintenance expenditure is therefore now funded by the revenue budget 
each year.  Asset maintenance expenditure can fluctuate as the demand for 
programmed and ad hoc work varies across sites and it should be recognised 
that expenditure is likely to increase over the next 10 years as properties 
age.  

7 The intention of this report is to provide Members of each Advisory 
Committee an opportunity to give their views on potential growth and 
savings items that could be included in the updated 10-year budget that will 
be presented to Council on 20 February 2018.   

8 The ‘Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2018/19 and Beyond’ report 
has been presented to Cabinet to start the budget setting process for 
2018/19. 

Financial Self-Sufficiency 

9 The Council’s Corporate Plan, introduced in 2013, set out an ambition for 
the Council to become financially self-sufficient which was achieved in 
2016/17. This means that the Council no longer requires direct funding from 
Government, through Revenue Support Grant or New Homes Bonus, to 
deliver its services. 

10 This approach was adopted in response to the financial challenges the 
Country is faced with in bringing its public spending down to ensure it is able 
to live within its means. In practice this has seen Government funding to 
local authorities dramatically reduced since 2010/11 with Sevenoaks District 
Council expecting to receive no Revenue Support Grant from 2017/8. 

11 The decision to become financially self-sufficient is intended to give the 
Council greater control over its services, reducing the potential for decision 
making to be influenced by the level of funding provided by government to 
local authorities.  

12 The Council’s decision to seek to become financially self-sufficient was 
subject to scrutiny by the Local Government Associations Peer Challenge of 
the District Council during December 2013. In their closing letter to the 
Council they concluded that they ‘fully support that aspiration and given the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

existing and anticipated squeeze upon public finances this makes much 
sense’. 

13 With the Council receiving no Revenue Support Grant from 2017/18 and New 
Homes Bonus expected to reduce from 2018/19, this approach remains 
appropriate.  The attached 10-year budget assumes no Revenue Support 
Grant or New Homes Bonus.  Any funding received from these sources will be 
put into the Financial Plan Reserve which can be used to support the 10-year 
budget by funding invest to save initiatives and supporting the Property 
Investment Strategy.  One of the aims of the Property Investment Strategy is 
to achieve returns of 5%+ when not borrowing or in excess of 3% for schemes 
that include some external borrowing; therefore using funding for this 
purpose will result in additional year on year income that is not impacted by 
Government decisions. 

14 Cabinet are keen to remain financially self-sufficient and be ahead of the 
game.  This will allow this Council to move ahead in the knowledge that this 
Council has the financial resources to provide the services that the district’s 
residents want into the future. 

Service Dashboards 

15 The intention of service dashboards is to provide Members with improved 
information during the budget setting process to provide context and inform 
any growth and savings ideas that Members may put forward. 

16 The Service Dashboards cover a summary of the services provided, 
objectives, achievements and opportunities, challenges and risks and 
performance. 

17 Appendix A contains the Service Dashboard for this Advisory Committee and 
Appendix B contains the budget for those services. 

Savings Plan 

18 Appendix C to this report sets out a summary of the savings and growth 
items approved by Council since the 10-year budget strategy was first used 
in 2011/12, which have allowed the Council to deliver a 10 year balanced 
budget.   

19 The savings plan requires a total of over £6 million to be saved between 
2011/12 and 2017/18 which is an average saving of nearly £900,000 per 
annum.  In the thirteen years from 2005/06, over £10m of savings will then 
have been made. 

20 The 10-year budget attached shows a net saving or additional income 
requirement of £100,000 per annum to deliver a long-term sustainable 
budget. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



 

21 Other pressures, such as the public sector pay award, may result in a 
requirement for further savings.  Officers will continue to monitor these 
pressures and report the latest position to Cabinet in December. 

Proposed Growth and Savings Items 

22 Growth items are items that are in addition to non-service issues and risks, 
such as grant settlements, impacts of economic change and other pressures 
highlighted in the ‘Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2018/19 and 
Beyond’ report considered by Cabinet on 14 September 2017. 

23 A number of growth and savings items will be proposed at the seven Advisory 
Committees with the aim of achieving the £100,000 mentioned above.  The 
£100,000 does not necessarily have to all be achieved in 2018/19 but the 
impact is required to be £1m (i.e. £100,000 x 10 years) over the 10-year 
budget period. 

24 The proposed growth and savings items relating to this Advisory Committee 
are listed in Appendix D. 

25 Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) contain further details for all 
proposed growth and savings items.  SCIAs applicable to this Advisory 
Committee can be found in Appendix E. 

26 During the budget process last year, each Advisory Committee was asked to 
provide further growth and savings suggestions to Cabinet.  These were not 
approved as part of the 2017/18 budget but Cabinet indicated that some 
items would be worth bringing forward in future years.  The suggestions 
previously proposed by this Advisory Committee are included in
[...]
element in the business and financial planning process.  If the net total of growth 
and savings proposals identified by the Advisory Committees and approved by 
Cabinet does not reach the £100,000 savings target, additional savings will be 
required that may result in service changes, to ensure a balanced budget position.   

 

Appendices Appendix A – Service Dashboards relating to this 
Advisory Committee. 

Appendix B – 2017/18 Budget by Service relating 
to this Advisory Committee. 

Appendix C – Summary of the Council’s agreed 
savings plan and growth items. 

Appendix D – New growth and savings items 
proposed relating to this Advisory Committee (if 
applicable). 

Appendix E - Service Change Impact Assessment 
forms (SCIAs) for the new growth and savings 
items relating to this Advisory Committee (if 
applicable). 

Appendix F - Update on growth and savings 
suggestions made by this Advisory Committee last 
year (if applicable) 

Appendix G – 10-year budget. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

Appendix H – Budget timetable. 

Background Papers None 

 

Adrian Rowbotham 

Chief Finance Officer 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



Service Dashboard  Appendix A 

Portfolio for Planning  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 8

Performance
(The number of PI’s that are 

red, amber & green)

2,608

1,278 1,330

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

Gross Income Net

Revenue Budget (£000)

The services we provide 

Conservation, development services, development management, local plan, planning policy, 

building control, transport policy, planning enforcement 

Service contribution 

Statutory service  

����� 

Income generating  

����� 

Working in partnership 

����� 

Corporate priorities 

Self-sufficiency � 

Value for Money � 

Safe district � 

Collect rubbish effectively � 

Green Belt � 

Local Economy � 

Challenges & Risks 

• Delivering the Local Plan within the target 

timescale 

• Recruitment and retention of high quality 

sta
[...]
mmittee may ‘call in’ items concerning the budget setting process. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PRE APPLICATION ADVICE FEES 

Planning Advisory Committee – 23 November 2017 

 

Report of  Richard Morris 

Status For consideration  

Also considered by Cabinet – 7 December 2017 

Key Decision Yes  

Executive summary: This report proposes to increase charges for pre application 
advice. It is recommended that fees are charged in accordance with the 
schedule at Appendix A. 

This report supports the key aim of providing value for money and to support 
and develop the local economy. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Robert Piper 

Contact Officer Carol Humphrey,  Ext.7361 

Recommendation to Planning Advisory Committee:  To recommend that 
Cabinet agree the proposed changes to the pre application charges as set out in 
Appendix A, for implementation from 1 January 2018.  

Recommendation to Cabinet: To agree the proposed changes to the pre 
application charges as set out in Appendix A, for implementation from 1 January 
2018. 

Reason for recommendation: To implement the resolution of Cabinet at its 
meeting on 9 February 2017 seeking to recover additional pre application fees. 
Minute 2017/68 refers. 

Introduction and background 

1 We are committed to working with our customers early in the planning 
application process in order to help them find out whether their proposal is 
likely to be acceptable, to give advice on information needed and to suggest 
who to consult including neighbours. Pre application advice is also helpful so 
that our customers know how to make a valid application. To that end we 
positively encourage pre application advice because it can give the customer 
greater clarity and reassurance about their proposal. We can also alert them 
to issues and concerns that might arise from their plans.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

 

2 Our charged pre application scheme will provide customers with detailed 
written advice on categories of proposed development. There will be a 
template form and guidance available on our website for applicants. This 
will ensure that we receive all the information that we need in order to give 
appropriate advice. Currently 60% of pre applications approaches result in 
planning applications.  

3 A number of minor extensions to dwellings are permitted development. This 
means that they do not need planning permission and so would not need to 
take advantage our pre application service.  

4 We have, along with many other local planning authorities, sought to 
formalise our service, setting timetables for responses but also establishing 
appropriate charging regimes. Charges can only recover our costs for the 
provision of a pre application advice service. 

5 We initially introduced charges in 2008 and last reviewed them in 2012 
(Cabinet minute: 2012/94). Since that time we have not increased the 
charges.   

6 Appendix A sets out the new charges proposed for implementation from 1 
January 2018. It is intended that these charges would remain in place until 
March 2019.  

Benchmarking 

7 We have set out in Appendix B a benchmarking exercise carried out to assess 
whether our proposed charges are comparable with nearby councils. Whilst 
it is not always easy to compare, as different authorities have diverse 
regimes, the figure show that we are not out of step with these councils. 

Other options considered and/or rejected  

8 Cabinet considered the budget for 2017-18 in December 2016. At that time 
officers proposed an increase in charges for pre application advice to secure 
additional income of £20,000.  Cabinet agreed this but also sought 
consideration of a further increase. (minute 2016/52 refers) 

(c) An increase in the savings proposed by the saving item at SCIA 4 relating 
to charges for pre application advice be sought 

9 A further report was submitted to Cabinet in January 2017. The minutes 
(minute 2017/60) show that Cabinet 
[...]
ten advice only 
 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

LOCAL PLAN – ISSUES AND OPTIONS - CONSULTATION UPDATE 

Planning Advisory Committee – 23 November 2017  

 

Report of  Chief Planning Officer 

Status For information  

Also considered by Cabinet – 7 December 2017 

Key Decision No 

This report supports the Key Aim of Protecting the Green Belt. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Piper 

Contact Officers Antony Lancaster, Ext. 7326 

Hannah Gooden, Ext. 7178 

Recommendation:  To note the findings of the recent Local Plan Issues and Options 
consultation, which will inform the production of the draft Local Plan. 

Reason for recommendation:  To enable progression of the new Local Plan 

Executive Summary 

1 The Local Plan Issues and Options consultation is the largest consultation 
that the Council has ever undertaken and we have received over 15,000 
responses to the household survey, which represents a 30% response rate. 
Numerous events and workshops have been held over the nine-week 
consultation period, to fully engage members of the public and local 
stakeholders. This level of engagement is very encouraging and will allow a 
Plan to be drafted that reflects the views and aspirations of the local 
community.  

Background 

2 The Issues and Options Local Plan consultation ran for nine weeks from 3 
August – 5 October 2017. The period was extended (from the statutory 6 
weeks) due to the summer holidays falling within the consultation period.  

3 A number of engagement events were held with local stakeholders and 
members of the public, including: 

• Agents and Landowners Forum  

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 

• Duty to Co-operate sessions  

• Place-making workshops with town/parish councils and local members 
(6 events across the District) 

• Public “drop-in” sessions in Sevenoaks / Swanley/ Edenbridge / 
Westerham / New Ash Green 

• Secondary school consultation sessions  

• Family fun days  

• Rail station leafleting

Minutes of the meeting


9 
 

PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2017 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. Mrs. Hunter (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Thornton 

  
 Cllrs. C. Barnes, Dr. Canet, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Horwood, McGregor, 

Mrs. Morris, Parson and Piper  
 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Gaywood 
 

 Cllrs. Esler was also present. 
 

 
FAREWELL 
 
The Chairman advised that the Strategic Planning Manager, Antony Lancaster, was 
leaving the Council at the end of the month. The Committee joined her in thanking 
him for all his work. 
 
19. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Advisory Committee held 
on 22 June 2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.  

 
20. Declarations of Interest  

 
Cllr. Horwood declared that he was now employed by UK Power Networks but he 
did not feel that this was a conflict with any of the items considered. 
 
21. Actions from Previous Meetings  

 
There were none.  
 
22. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning reported that the Planning Department was still 
the busiest in the Kent County Council area. More than 70% of appeals were won 
despite refusing the most applications in the area. 
 
The Government issued a consultation document last November called ‘Improving 
Planning Performance’. The document acknowledged that much had improved but 
that there was still some way to go in planning performance. In order to drive up 
performance the document set out how improvement was incentivised. Failure to 
meet the targets would mean that authorities would be designated. That meant 
that developers could choose who determined their applications – the Council or 



Planning Advisory Committee - 23 November 2017 

10 
 

the planning inspectorate. This was worrying in terms of local accountability and 
potentially the loss of planning fee income. 
 
There were two performance measures the council needed to be aware of.  The 
first one was ‘speed of determination’. How fast we determined planning 
applications - keeping within the 8 and 13 weeks' target or where there was an 
extension of time agreement.  The target was 60% for major development; and 70% 
for non-major development.  The Council was currently performing above these 
levels. 
 
The second one was ‘quality of decision’ - how many decisions were allowed on 
appeal. The local planning authority would be eligible for designation if 10% of an 
authority's total numbers of decisions on applications made during the assessment 
period were overturned at appeal. 
 
The government was using data from 2 years: 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2017 in 
terms of applications. They would take account of appeal decisions from 
applications made in that time, up until 31 December 2017. Authorities would be 
designated in January 2018. This was a rolling programme, so for designation in 
January 2019 the Council would need to return the performance from 1 April 2016 
to 31 March 2018 and then appeals up to 31 December 2019 and so on. 
 
The Council was just under the designation level for January 2018 in terms of 
major applications. However, this was an ongoing performance measure and so 
careful thought was needed on every refusal, principally whether the reasons for 
refusal were defensible at appeal. This was particularly important in relation to 
major applications.  
 
He said that he was happy to attend any Town or Parish Council meeting in his role 
as Portfolio Holder. 
 
In response to a question the Chief Planning Officer advised that the Council was in 
the top quartile nationally for the number of decisions upheld at appeal. The 
Portfolio Holder for Planning confirmed that a training session on development 
management would be held in January 2018 for Town and Parish Councils who 
wanted to attend. 
 
23. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none.  
 
24. Budget 2018/19: Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments 

(SCIAS)  
 

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which set out updates to the 
2018/19 budget within the existing framework of the 10-year budget and savings 
plan.   
 



Planning Advisory Committee - 23 November 2017 

11 
 

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with Cabinet, 
it was proposed that the Council continued to set a revenue budget which assumed 
no funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant or New Homes 
Bonus. This would result in the Council continuing to be financially self-sufficient 
as set out in its Corporate Plan. 
 
To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-year 
period, whilst also increasing the Council’s ability to be sustainable beyond that 
time, a savings requirement of £100,000 per annum was included.   Other 
pressures may come out later in the budget process, such as when the Local 
Government Finance Settlement was announced in December.  There may 
therefore be a requirement for further savings.  Officers would continue to 
monitor these pressures and report the latest position to Cabinet in December. 
 
No new growth and savings items had been proposed in the report for services 
applicable to this Advisory Committee.  Members were given the opportunity to 
discuss and put forward any growth and savings suggestions.   
 
Members considered possible growth items to assist in the appointment of a 
Planning Enforcement Manager, the appointment of a full-time CIL Officer, an 
additional Officer in Planning Policy and measures to improve recruitment and 
retention of Planning Officers. Members noted that the Government had proposed 
a ringfenced increase in planning application fees. Members considered the 
Building Control Team, how competitive it was and that it’s fees were set to 
recover costs. 
 

Action: The Legal Services Team to provide the sum of legal costs from 
planning enforcement matters recovered per year. 

 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That Cabinet be advised that  

a) no growth and savings proposals had been identified in Appendix D to 
the report, applicable to this Advisory Committee; and 

b) the following growth suggestions be discussed further 
• to assist in the appointment of a Planning Enforcement Manager; 
• the appointment of a full-time CIL Officer; and 
• an additional Officer in Planning Policy. 
• measures to improve recruitment and retention of Planning Officers 
• training budget for Building Control staff to encourage upskilling and 

retention 
and that such these issues may be covered by the increase in planning 
application fees, a balancing of Building Control fees and revisiting SCIA 
15 of 2014/15 regarding the CIL monitoring income. 
 

 



Planning Advisory Committee - 23 November 2017 

12 
 

25. Pre-application advice fees  
 

The Chief Planning Officer presented the report which proposed to increase 
charges for pre-application advice from 1 January 2018 as detailed in Appendix A 
to the report. 
 
Members considered whether the increase in fees would lead to a fall in the use of 
the Pre-Application Advice service. The Chief Planning Officer confirmed that this 
would be monitored. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty  
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.  
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the proposed changes to 
the pre-application charges as set out in Appendix A to the report, be 
agreed for implementation from 1 January 2018. 

 
26. Local Plan - Issues and Options - consultation update  

 
The Planning Policy Team Leader presented the report updating members on the 
findings of the recent Local Plan Issues and Options consultation which ran from 3 
August to 5 October 2017 and would inform the production of the draft Local Plan. 
A further round of public consultation would be carried out next spring. 
 
The Chairman thanked all those residents who responded to the consultation. 
 
Members discussed the amended definition of brownfield land, which had been 
noted in the responses of the neighbouring authorities. The Planning Policy Team 
Leader explained that this was part of the Council’s policy of ensuring that no 
stone was left unturned for appropriate sites. Any brownfield site would also have 
to be sustainable. 
 
Members discussed the extent that local residents were more likely to support 
development if there was appropriate infrastructure alongside it. There was some 
concern that CIL spending was lagging behind development. 
 
The Committee thanked the Planning Policy Team for their hard work and for 
producing the results on time. 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
27. Work Plan  

 
The Chairman advised that the draft local plan would be considered on 1 March 
2018. The Committee agreed that the meeting of the Committee scheduled for 16 
January 2018 should be cancelled and that the need for an additional meeting 
before the end of the municipal year be explored. 
 



Planning Advisory Committee - 23 November 2017 

13 
 

 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.40 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 



Planning Advisory Committee - 23 November 2017 

14 
 

 


